

HOUSE ATTOON OF THE YOU VANDOUS

Bombay Government Gazette.

Published by Authority.

THURSDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY 1901.

🕼 Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation .

PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Custle, 31st January 1901.

No. 646.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint the following gentlemen to be Presidents of the Taluka Local Boards in the Belgaum District mentioned against their names:

Mr. E P. Garrett, I. C. S., -Belgaum and Chikodi.

Ráo Bahádur V. S. Koppikar,—Gokák and Athni.

Ráo Bahádur R. C. Artal,—Sampgaon, Parasgad and Khánápur.

No. 648.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. E. G. Turner, I. C. S., to be President of the Táluka Local Board of Válva ir the Sátára District vice Mr. E. P. Garrett, J. S., resigned.

Bombay Castle, 5th February 1901.

No. 722.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Ráo Bahádur Krishnaji Gururao Kalghatgi to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Chiplún, Khed and Dápoli in the Ratnágiri District vice Mr. G. W. Hatch, I. C. S., resigned.

> By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> > J. DEC. ATKINS, Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 320.—Mr. Isaac Aaron, Hospital Assistant, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Borsad in the Kaira District vice Mr. Ramkrishna Sukheshwar, resigned.

No. 321. — Mr. Mahmadmiya Sedumiya is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Mehmadabad in the Kaira District vice Mr. Amirmiya Sedumiya, deceased.

F. S. P. LELY, Commissioner, N. D.

Ahmedabad, 31st January 1901.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-302.—Mr. E. G. Turner, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Islámpur and Ashta Municipalities in the Sátára District vice Mr. E. P. Garrett, I. C. S., resigned.

No. P-303. — Ráo Bahádur Sitaram Gauesh Patankar, acting Huzúr Deputy Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Ahmednagar Municipality vice Ráo Bahádur R. N. Jogalekar, resigned.

No. P-306.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Balwant Bhaskar Khandekar, Mámlatdár and a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Indápur in the Poona District vice Ráo Sáheb Balwant Govind Kelkar, resigned, is approved.

No. R-302.—The appointment by election of Rao Saheb Balwant Bhaskar Khandekar, Mam-

latdár, as Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Indápur in the Poona District vice Mr. Balwant Govind Kelkar, resigned, is approved. Camp Dhulia, 27th January 1901.

No. R-312.—Mr. Ganesh Annaji Sole, Chief Constable, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Karjat in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. Ganesh Waman Deshmukh, resigned.

Camp Nandurbar, 29th January 1301.

No. R-349. — Ráo Sábeb Mahadeo Janardan Tokekar, acting Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Nevása in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. Ganesh Bhaskar Naralikar, resigned.

Camp Nandurbar, 2nd February 1901.

No. P-417.—Khán Sáheb Jacob Bapuji, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated commissionet of the Wái Municipality in the Sátára Districr vice Ráo Sáheb Vinayak Appaji Gupte, resigned.

No. R-363.—Mr. Karpur Shriniwasrao, Excentive Engineer, is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board of Khándesh vice Mr. D. W. Herbert, resigned.

No. R. 368.—Khán Sáheb Jacob Bapuji, Mámlatdar, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Wái in the Sátára District vice Ráo Sáheb Vinayak Appaji Gupte, resigned.

Camp Nandurbar, 3rd February 1901.

A. CUMINE.

Acting Commissioner, C. D.

SOUTHBRN DIVISION.

No. 421.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Gangadhar Bhimrao Jambhekar, Mámlatdár of Bijápur, to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Bijápur in the Bijápur District vice Ráo Sáheb Bahiro Laxman Belgundi is approved. No. 422.—Ráo Bahádur Krishnaji Ballal Deval is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board of Ratnágiri in the Ratnágiri District vice Mr. G. W. Hatch, I. C.S., resigned.

No. 423.—Ráo Bahádur Krishnaji Ballal Deval is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Ratnágiri and Sangameshvar in the Ratnágiri District vice Ráo Bahádur Krishnaji Gururao Kalghatgi, resigned.

No. 425.—The appointment by election of the following gentlemen to be Vice-Presidents of the Taluka Local Boards mentioned opposite their names is approved:—

Ráo Sáheb Anant Jagannath Mahajan,—Vengurla.

Ráo Sáheb Gangadhar Bhikaji Bapat,—Devgad Ráo Sáheb Balkrishna Balaji Sane,—Ratnágiri.

Camp Hubli, 28th January 1901.

No. 434.—Ráo Bahádur Vishwanath Narayan Sathaye is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Navalgund, Gadag and Ron of the Municipalities of Gadag-Bettigeri, Navalgund, Nargund and Yemnur and of the District Local Board of Dhárwár in the Dhárwár District vice Ráo Bahádur Venkatrao Dattatraya Yennimadi, resigned.

Camp Hubli, 29th January 1901.

No. P-322. — Mr. Dharmasthal Narayanrao, Hospital Assistant, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Kumta in the Kanara District vice Mr. Keshav Govind, resigned.

No. P-325. — The appointment by election of Mr. Ardesir Navroji, a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Belgaum Municipality vice Ráo Bahádur Lallubhai Gordhandas, resigned on leave, is approved.

Oamp Hubli, 31st January 1901.

E. LAWRENCE, Acting Commissioner, S. D.